

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**THE KROGER CO., *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:22-cv-3357 (CJN)**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT THE MERGER AGREEMENT’S SPECIAL DIVIDEND AND ACCOMPANYING RESTRICTIONS CONSTITUTE AN UNREASONABLE RESTRAINT OF TRADE BETWEEN COMPETITORS. .... 4

A. Defendants’ Merger Agreement Restrains Competition through the Special Dividend and Related Terms..... 4

B. Defendants Have Waived Any Argument that Their Conduct, Taken Together, Is Not Likely to Violate the Antitrust Laws..... 5

C. Defendants’ Engaged in Concerted Action. .... 6

D. A Quick Look Suffices to Condemn Defendants’ Agreement..... 10

E. Plaintiffs Will Also Likely Prevail Under the Rule of Reason. .... 11

II. CONSUMERS AND THE STATES WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY INCREASED PRICES, DECREASED QUALITY, AND A TAINTED MERGER REVIEW BECAUSE A WEAKENED ALBERTSONS CANNOT FULLY COMPETE.13

III. GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER FURTHERS THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IN COMPETITION AND THE EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS. .... 14

IV. DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING ..... 15

A. Speculative Fear of Shareholder Lawsuits Is No Defense to an Antitrust Violation. .... 15

B. Albertsons’ Assertions of Health Post-Dividend Overstate Both the Standard of Liability and Its Financial Outlook. .... 18

C. Kroger Wins Whether It Acquires Albertsons or Leaves It to Struggle. .... 21

V. CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988) .....	17
<i>Baks v. Centra, Inc.</i> , No. 94C-01-129, 1997 WL 819130 (Del. Super. Dec. 15, 1997) .....	18
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Environmental Democracy Project v. Green Sage Management, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-03970-JST, 2022 WL 4596616 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2022) .....	17
<i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	13
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986). .....	10, 16
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	13
<i>Grand Metro. Pub. Ltd. Co. v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 558 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	18
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. Shareholder Litigation, C.A.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001) ... .....	17
<i>J.Q.R. ex rel. Rogers v. Dist. of Columbia Gov’t</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02477 (CJN), 2022 WL 3444844 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2022).....	6
<i>Mediacom Commc’ns Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006) .....	15
<i>Muvvala v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02423 (CJN), 2020 WL 5748104 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020).....	4
<i>NaturaLawn of America, Inc. v. West Group, LLC</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D. Md. 2007).....	17
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	5, 10
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of Inspector Gen.</i> , No. 20-cv-2021 (CRC), 2022 WL 715466 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2022).....	6
<i>Toscano v. Pro. Golfers Ass’n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Loew’s, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38, 51 (1962).....	17
<i>United States v. Trib. Publ’g Co.</i> , No. CV1601822ABPJWX, 2016 WL 2989488 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016) .....	12
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 425, 428 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Albertsons Cos.</i> , No. 22-2-18046-3 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct., King County Nov. 3, 2022) .....	8
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Hotchkiss, Edith S., et al. (2021), “Private Equity and the Resolution of Financial Distress,” The Review of Corporate Finance Studies, 10(4), pp. 694–747.....	20
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2952 (3d ed. 2022) .....	12
